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THIS TRIAL CHAMBER of the International Tribunal for the Prosecutioh Rersons

Responsible for Serious Violations of Internationddimanitarian Law Committed in the
Territory of the former Yugoslavia since 1991 (iunal”) is seised of the Accused’s
“Seventeenth Motion for Finding of Disclosure Vittan and for Remedial Measures”, filed
publicly with confidential Annexes on 10 SeptemB64.0 (“Seventeenth Motion”), and hereby

issues its decision thereon.

|. Background and Submissions

1. In the Seventeenth Motion, the Accused arguesttieae has been a violation of the
Tribunal’'s Rules of Procedure and Evidence (“Ruleby the Office of the Prosecutor

(“Prosecution”) in relation to the late disclosurematerial to him. Specifically, the Accused

alleges violations of Rule 68 of the Rules in cartime with the late disclosure of a large batch
of documents by the Prosecution on 31 August 2@¥8n though the documents in question
had been provided to the Prosecution in Januar¥).20The Accused notes that this batch
comprises a total of 1,072 items amounting to axprately 5,740 pages, which were disclosed

by the Prosecution as material which “may fall Wwitthe ambit of Rule 68°.

2. The Accused submits that this late disclosure ofene violated the Prosecution’s
obligation under Rule 68 to ensure that such nwdtee disclosed as soon as practicdblde
submits that the volume of the material and angtpral difficulties faced by the Prosecution in
relation to it does not excuse the Prosecution fitsrobligation to disclose it as soon as it “saw

that exculpatory material was contained in theeskiems™

3. Having conducted a limited examination of some loé tdocuments disclosed, the
Accused points to 13 examples which he submits€akvital exculpatory information” as they
demonstrate that a number of locations in Sarayeme legitimate military targets at the time
relevant to the Indictment, given the presence eperations of the Army of Bosnian and

Herzegovina at those locatiohs.

4. The Accused requests that the Trial Chamber matkedang that the Prosecution has

violated Rule 68 by failing to disclose this maatas soon as practicable, and requests that the

Seventeenth Motion, para. 2.
Seventeenth Motion, paras. 3-4.
Seventeenth Motion, para. 14.

Seventeenth Motion, paras. 14-15. The Accused Ritesecutor v. Kordi and Cerkez Case No. IT-95-14/2-A,
Judgement, 17 December 2004, para. 17oidi¢c and Cerkez Appeals Judgem&ntand Prosecutor v.
Karemera et. al.Case No. ICTR-98-44-T, Decision on Joseph Nzirorera'sdeivNotice of Rule 68 Violation
and Motion for Stay of Proceedings, 11 September 2008, Jra.

Seventeenth Motion, paras. 4-11.
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proceedings be immediately suspended to allow hich ldis Defence team to review these
documents “prior to calling further prosecutioniveisses®. The Accused submits that his team

would require a period of 12 working days to revigs material.

5. On 13 September 2010, the Trial Chamber heardrddeaesponse of the Prosecution to
the Seventeenth Motion (“Prosecution’s Oral Respdnss well as an oral reply on behalf of
the Accused from his legal adviser (“Accused’s ORaply”’)® The Prosecution’s Oral
Response suggests that the delay in the disclasuhés material, from when it was seized and
provided to the Prosecution to when it was provitedhe Accused, was due to the highly
fragmented way in which the documents were splis@zed hard drives, rendering the process
of their review cumbersome and time-consuming, afi as the possibility that the material
contained “confidential and potentially privilegedformation, so that the review of this
material had to be kept out of the normal processnisure the trial teams were not tainted in

any way should the material turn out to be privélégn that manner®.

6. In the Accused’s Oral Reply, the Accused streskesstgnificance of the material in
question and argues that the Prosecution did moplyowith its obligations under Rule 68 given
its failure to at least alert the Defence of theudpatory nature of the materidl. The Accused
seeks a finding that the Prosecution violated B@8lén failing to disclose the material “as soon
as practicable” and submits that “the only remdtht tve can think of that would really help us
at this stage is to give us time to review the matso that we would be in a position to use it

with the upcoming witnesses®.

7. Having heard these oral submissions, the Chamherndimed that it was in the interests
of justice to suspend the hearing of evidence fohg the testimony of Francis Thomas, for a
period of one week, so that the Accused and his ®auld review this recently disclosed Rule
68 material? The Chamber did not rule, at that time, on tiseiésof whether the provision of

the material in August 2010 amounted to a violatibrthe Prosecution’s Rule 68 obligations,

which would be dealt with in due course.

Seventeenth Motion, paras. 16-17.

Seventeenth Motion, para. 18.

8 Prosecution’s Oral Response, T. 6588-T. 6589, 13 Septet@ih®. Accused’s Oral Reply, T. 6589.25-T. 6591.7
and T. 6591.14-T. 6592.2, 13 September 2010.

Prosecution’s Oral Response, T. 6588, 13 September 2010.

9 Accused’s Oral Reply, T. 6590, 13 September 2010.

1 Accused’s Oral Reply, T. 6591, 13 September 2010.

12T 6593-T. 6594, 13 September 2010. The Chamber otiigioralered a suspension of proceedings following the
testimony of witness MulaosmanéxCehajt, but following submissions made by the parties decidedlso
hear the testimony of witness Thomas before suspending proceeditii@y September 2010 (T. 6625-T. 6627,
13 September 2010, T. 6930, 16 September 2010).

9
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8. On 20 September 2010, the Prosecution filed thes#&tution Response to Seventeenth
Motion for Finding of Disclosure Violation and fdkemedial Measures” (“Response to the
Seventeenth Motion”). It submits that it has caoexblfully with its Rule 68 disclosure

obligations and that the Motion should be dismised

9. The Prosecution notes that the material providethéo Accused is divided into two
categories, although all of that material was sklagthe Serbian Ministry of Interior (“MUP”)
from the premises of Dragomir &mac and Milorad PelemiS on 2 December 2009. Tke f
category is comprised of material on 11 DVDs (“DWiterial”), whereas the second category
is material found on a computer hard drive (“Hardv® Material’)}* According to the
Prosecution, the DVD Material was provided to ti@TY Field Office in Belgrade, by the
Serbian MUP, on 21 January 2010, and was subsdygueansferred to the Prosecution’s
Evidence Unit for processing on 28 January 2810The Hard Drive Material was only
provided to the ICTY Field Office in Belgrade, hyet Serbian MUP, on 9 March 2010, and
arrived in The Hague on 23 March 2040.

10. The Prosecution submits that, unlike Prosecuti@l teams in other cases before the
Tribunal, which chose to disclose the DVD matenmbulk to the accused in those cases, in
February 2010, “without reference to a specificeRutlue to the particular circumstances in
these cases”, th€aradZic Prosecution team carried out a detailed reviewassgssment prior
to disclosuré” Following that review, the first batch of 21 Jaw-related documents was
disclosed under Rule 68 on 16 June 2010, with éneander disclosed on 31 August 2330.
The Prosecution notes that it “would consider disicig material without detailed prior review

and assessment should the Accused indicate this his preference™®

11. In confidential Appendix A to the Prosecution’s Besse to the Seventeenth Motion, it
outlines the circumstances which delayed the regied/subsequent disclosure of both the DVD
Material and the Hard Drive Materidl.

12. On 23 September 2010, the Accused filed a “Reqioedteave to Reply: Seventeenth

Motion for Finding of Disclosure Violation and f&temedial Measures” (“Request for Leave to

13 Response to the Seventeenth Motion, para. 1.

14 Response to the Seventeenth Motion, paras. 1-2.

!5 Response to the Seventeenth Motion, para. 3.

16 Response to the Seventeenth Motion, para. 5.

" Response to the Seventeenth Motion, paras. 3-4.

18 Response to the Seventeenth Motion, para. 4 and Confidépgiahdix B.

!9 Response to the Seventeenth Motion, footnote 3.

20 Response to the Seventeenth Motion, paras. 3-5, and Quigidppendix A.
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Reply”). The Accused sought leave to reply to Response to the Seventeenth motion so that
he could “set forth the scope of the violation” aminment on the Prosecution’s explanation for
the delay in disclosurg. On 27 September 2010, the Trial Chamber denisdégquest on the
basis that it was satisfied that had sufficienbiinfation to make an informed decision on the
Seventeenth Motion but allowed the Accused to diléable listing the documents disclosed

which he claimed amounted to violations of Rulé%8.

13. On 27 September 2010, the Accused filed the “TabMiolations: Seventeenth Motion
for Finding of Disclosure Violation and for Remeldideasures” (“Disclosure Violation Table”),
identifying 96 documents which he submits are “ofexculpatory nature and which represent

violations of the prosecution’s obligation underddr68” >3

Il. Applicable Law

14. Rule 68 imposes a continuing obligation on the &aton (as soon as practicable) to
“disclose to the Defence any material which in #wdual knowledge of the Prosecutor may
suggest the innocence or mitigate the guilt ofabeused or affect the credibility of Prosecution
evidence Material has been considered to affect the cilisgliof that evidence if “it
undermines the case presented by the Prosecuttdalat® In order to establish a violation of
this obligation by the Prosecution, the Defencetrfypiesent gprima faciecase making out the

probable exculpatory or mitigating nature” of thaterials in questioff

15. The Appeals Chamber has stressed the importantleeoProsecution’s obligation to
disclose exculpatory material under Rule?68Determining what material should be disclosed
under Rule 68 is a facts-based judgement which faithin the discretion and responsibility of
the Prosecutio® While the general practice of the Tribunal ha®rbeo “respect the

Prosecution’s function in the administration oftics, and the Prosecution’s execution of that

%L Request for Leave to Reply, para. 3.

22T,6932 and T. 6935, 27 September 2010.

% Disclosure Violation Table, para. 3 and Annex A.

24 Decision on the Accused’s Motion to Set Deadlines for Disctgsl October 2009 (“Decision on Deadlines for
Disclosure”), para 19, citingrosecutor v. Blaskj Case No. IT-95-14-A, Judgement, 29 July 2004, para. 267
(“Blaskic Appeals Judgement

% Prosecutor v. Krsti, Case No. IT-98-33-A, Appeals Judgement, 19 April£0fara. 178 (rsti¢c Appeals
Judgemeri).

% Kordi¢ and Cerkez Appeals Judgemepara. 179.

27 Kordi¢ and Cerkez Appeals Judgemepiaras. 183 and 24Krsti¢ Appeals Judgemenpara. 180; and@laski:
Appeals Judgemerpara. 264.

2 Kordi¢ and Cerkez Appeals Judgemepara. 183Blaskié Appeals Judgememara. 264.
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function in good faith™® that does not excuse a failure to disclose extoipanaterial “as soon

as practicable” in accordance with Rule 68.

16. An assessment of whether material has been distltse soon as practicable” will
depend on whether the Prosecution “has sufficieatigounted for its own conduc?,or
whether there was an “inordinate amount of timeoteefisclosing material in this case, and
[whether the Prosecution] has failed to provideatisgactory explanation for the dela’.
While the Appeals Chamber has recognised the pedctiifficulties for the Prosecution in
discharging its Rule 68 obligations when dealinghwliarge volumes of evidence, it has
concluded that “notwithstanding the practical diffties encountered by the Prosecution, [...]

evidence of an exculpatory nature must also bdadied to the defence forthwitfi®.

17. Rule 68bis provides that a Trial Chamber maypprio motuor at the request of either
party, decide on sanctions to be imposed on a pentgh fails to comply with its disclosure
obligations under the Rules. In determining thprapriate remedy (if any), the Chamber has to

examine whether or not the accused has been prefliby a breach of Rule 83.

[1l. Discussion

18. Having considered the 13 examples identified in $®venteenth Motion and the 83
additional examples identified in the Disclosureldtion Table, the Trial Chamber finds that
some of the material disclosed in the batch of dumits is potentially exculpatof§. It follows
that these documents should have been disclosedetdAccused “as soon as practicable”
pursuant to Rule 68. Indeed, in disclosing al timaterial pursuant to Rule 68, the Prosecution
appears to acknowledge its potentially exculpat@ture. While the Chamber recognises that
Rule 68 necessarily imposes a continuing obligatinrthe Prosecution, it will assess whether
the material that is the subject of the Motion w&xlosed “as soon as practicable”, taking into
consideration the date when it came into the Prdagecs possession and the date of its

provision to the Accused, in addition to any otredevant circumstances.

% Kordi¢ and Cerkez Appeals Judgemepara. 183.
%0 Kordi¢ and Cerkez Appeals Judgemepégras. 209 and 243.
3L Krsti¢ Appeals Judgememnara. 197.

32 Kordi¢ and Cerkez Appeals Judgememiara. 243see alsoKrsti¢ Appeals Judgemenpara. 180 andlaski:
Appeals Judgemenpara. 265 which acknowledge the additional burden that a lmte&xgretation of Rule 68
imposes on the Prosecution “in terms of the volume of nahtesi be disclosed, and in terms of the effort
expended in determining whether material is exculpatory”.

% Kordi¢ and Cerkez Appeals Judgemepara. 179Blaski: Appeals Judgememara. 268.

34 While the Chamber has not engaged in a document by documéysisinfithe 96 examples identified in Annex
A of the Disclosure Violation Table to determine whetherhedocument is indeed exculpatory, the Chamber is
satisfied based on the descriptions provided by the Accusedttfeast some of the material disclosed in the
batch of documents fall within the scope of Rule 68 amdishhave been disclosed “as soon practicable”.
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19. Having considered the information provided in Cdefitial Appendix A to the
Response to the Seventeenth Motion, the Trial Clearmrgrognises that there were legitimate
reasons for the initial delay in review by the Rmsdion of the DVD Material and the Hard
Drive Material. With respect to the DVD Materisthese issues were resolved by 28 January
2010, when the Prosecution’s Evidence Unit commemezecessing this materidl. While the
Prosecution “cannot be expected to disclose matehieh — despite its best efforts — it has not
been able to review and asse¥sih assessing the best efforts of the ProsecutienChamber
will consider whether it took “an inordinate amouwfttime before disclosing material in this
case, and [whether the Prosecution] has failedréwigie a satisfactory explanation for the

n 37

delay”.

20. The Trial Chamber is not satisfied that the DVD &tal was disclosed “as soon as
practicable” given the delay from the time the esviprocess commenced on 28 January 2010,
until the partial disclosure of Sarajevo-relatedwtoents on 16 June 2010, and of the remaining
documents on 31 August 2010. The Prosecutiondiksifto provide a satisfactory explanation
for this delay. Therefore, the Chamber finds thate was a violation of Rule 68 with respect to
the disclosure of the DVD Material.

21.  With respect to the Hard Drive Material, given tieure of the materials and the issues
raised in Confidential Appendix A to the Responeetlie Seventeenth Motion, the Trial
Chamber is satisfied that the Prosecution had mointy technical and practical difficulties in
reviewing the material since it was received in THague on 23 March 208®. Those
difficulties can be attributed to the nature of tHard Drive Material and do not reflect a
deficiency in the Prosecution’s review process.this case, the Chamber is satisfied that the
Prosecution has acted in good faith and took alf@aable steps to ensure that the Hard Drive
Material was disclosed to the Accused as soonipedte. Therefore, the Chamber finds that
despite the delay between receipt of the matenm #s disclosure to the Accused, the
Prosecution did not breach Rule 68 by disclosiegHhard Drive Material on 31 August 2010.

22. As noted above, the Chamber already granted tied requested by the Accused in the
Motion, namely a temporary suspension of the hgasinevidence, irrespective of whether the
Prosecution had breached its Rule 68 obligationselation to the disclosure of the DVD

Material and the Hard Drive Material. Having noancluded that the Prosecution did breach

its Rule 68 obligations with regard to the formtég relief requested for that breach has become

% Response to the Seventeenth Motion, Confidential Appendbars. 3.
% Krsti¢ Appeals Judgememnpara. 197Blaski: Appeals Judgememaras. 274-275.
37 Krsti¢c Appeals Judgemenmiara. 197Kordi¢ and Cerkez Appeals Judgemepara. 209.

Case No. IT-95-5/18-T 7 29 September 2010



40963

moot. The Chamber notes, nonetheless, its coraleont the Prosecution’s efforts to ensure
timely disclosure of Rule 68 material to the AcaliseThis is particularly troubling in light of
the fact that the Prosecution has already beerdfguniolation of its Rule 66(A)(ii) disclosure

obligations in relation to a number of documents.

IV. Disposition

23.  For the foregoing reasons, the Trial Chamber ntitesdisclosure violations identified
above, but given that the requested remedy haadgireeen granted, pursuant to Rules 54, 68,
and 68bis of the Rules, the Trial Chamber herdbifsMISSES the Motion as moot.

Done in English and French, the English text beiathoritative.

4

Judge O-Gon Kwon
Presiding

Dated this twenty-ninth day of September 2010
At The Hague
The Netherlands

[Seal of the Tribunall]

%8 Response to the Seventeenth Motion, Confidential Appendbars. 4.
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